### Banner Messages for the 01-18-2021 and 01-22-2021 Reports

This file contains abbreviated messages meant to provide timely notifications that affect all provider groups (physicians, dentists, and so forth). Additional current and historic information affecting the Medicaid, Medicaid Managed Care, and Children with Special Health Care Needs (CSHCN) Services Program provider community may be found in the earlier postings of these files in the TMHP banner library at www.tmhp.com.

## **Copyright Acknowledgments**

Use of the AMA's copyrighted CPT® is allowed in this publication with the following disclosure:

"Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) is copyright 2020 American Medical Association. All rights reserved. No fee schedules, basic units, relative values, or related listings are included in CPT. The AMA assumes no other health insurance liability for the data contained herein. Applicable Federal Acquisition Regulation System/Defense Federal Acquisition Regulation Supplement (FARS/DFARS) apply."

The American Dental Association requires the following copyright notice in all publications containing Current Dental Terminology (CDT) codes:

"Current Dental Terminology (including procedure codes, nomenclature, descriptors, and other data contained therein) is copyright © 2020 American Dental Association. All Rights Reserved. Applicable FARS/DFARS apply."

Microsoft Corporation requires the following notice in publications containing trademarked product names:

"Microsoft" and Windows are either registered trademarks or trademarks of Microsoft Corporation in the United States and/or other countries."

### Total Messages (26)

#### 1 (01/15/21 through 01/22/21) \*\*\*\*\* Attention All Providers\*\*\*\*

Monday, January 18, 2021, is Martin Luther King, Jr. Day, a bank holiday. As a result, electronic funds transfer (EFT) payments may be delayed by one business day. Providers that receive EFT payments can expect funds by Monday, January 25, 2021.

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126 or the TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center at 800-568-2413.

#### 2 (01/08/21 through 01/29/21) \*\*\*\*\* Attention All Providers\*\*\*\*

The 2021 Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) additions and deletions that are effective for dates of service on or after January 1, 2021, are now available in the 2021 HCPCS Special Bulletin No. 19, on the Rate and Code Updates - HCPCS Updates page of tmhp.com. Deleted procedure codes are no longer benefits of Texas Medicaid or the Children with Special Health Care Needs (CSHCN) Services Program.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126 or the TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center at 800-568-2413.

**1/15/21** 1 of 6

### 3 (01/15/21 through 02/05/21) \*\*\*\*\* Attention All Medicaid Providers\*\*\*\*\*

Effective December 29, 2020, for dates of service on or after August 10, 2020, the reimbursement rates for COVID-19 related procedure codes 86408 and 86409 have been updated.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126.

## 4 (01/15/21 through 02/05/21) \*\*\*\*\* Attention All Medicaid Providers\*\*\*\*\*

Effective for dates of service on or after March 1, 2021, digital breast tomosynthesis procedure codes 77063 and G0279 will become a benefit of Texas Medicaid and Healthy Texas Women (HTW).

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126.

#### 5 (01/22/21 through 02/12/21) \*\*\*\*\* Attention All Medicaid Providers\*\*\*\*

On March 15, 2021, The Texas Health and Human Services Commission (HHSC) will revise the desmopressin clinical prior authorization by removing the hyponatremia denial criteria. The change will allow approval for people whose hyponatremia has been resolved.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126.

# 6 (01/15/21 through 02/05/21) \*\*\*\*\* Attention All Medicaid Providers\*\*\*\*\*

Effective for dates of service on or after March 1, 2021, colorectal cancer screening benefit criteria will change for Texas Medicaid.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126.

# 7 (01/22/21 through 02/12/21) \*\*\*\*\* Attention All Medicaid Providers\*\*\*\*\*

Effective for dates of service on or after March 1, 2021, benefits for medication assisted treatment services will change for Texas Medicaid.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126.

#### 8 (01/22/21 through 02/12/21) \*\*\*\*\* Attention All Medicaid Providers\*\*\*\*\*

Effective for dates of service on or after March 1, 2021, benefits for peer specialist services will change for Texas Medicaid.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126.

#### 9 (01/22/21 through 02/12/21) \*\*\*\*\* Attention All Medicaid Providers\*\*\*\*

Effective for dates of service on or after March 1, 2021, benefits for wound care management services will change for Texas Medicaid.

**1/15/21** 2 of 6

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126.

#### 10 (01/15/21 through 02/05/21) \*\*\*\*\* Attention All Medicaid Providers\*\*\*\*\*

Effective January 12, 2021, for dates of service on or after October 1, 2020, the reimbursement rate for procedure code J3241 (Teprotumumab) has been updated.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126.

## 11 (01/01/21 through 01/22/21) \*\*\*\*\* Attention All Medicaid Providers\*\*\*\*

There is a correction to the article titled "Reimbursement Rate Updates for Procedure Codes 86328, 86769, and 87426 Effective January 1, 2020."

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126.

## 12 (01/08/21 through 02/05/21) \*\*\*\*\* Attention All Medicaid Providers\*\*\*\*

Effective October 1, 2020, the Home Telemonitoring Services Prior Authorization Request form and Home Telemonitoring Services Prior Authorization Request Form Instructions were updated. The updated form includes a new section for providers to enter appropriate procedure code and frequency. Beginning March 1, 2021, Home Telemonitoring Services Prior Authorization Request forms that are submitted with procedure code and frequency not entered in the required field will be rejected.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126.

### 13 (01/08/21 through 01/29/21) \*\*\*\*\* Attention All Medicaid Providers\*\*\*\*\*

Effective for dates of service on or after March 1, 2021, immobilized lipase cartridges (procedure code B4105) will become a benefit of Texas Medicaid.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126.

## 14 (01/01/21 through 01/22/21) \*\*\*\*\* Attention All Medicaid Providers\*\*\*\*\*

Effective for dates of service on or after March 1, 2021, medical physics consultations (procedure codes 77336 and 77370) will become benefits of Texas Medicaid.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126.

#### 15 (12/25/20 through 01/22/21) \*\*\*\*\*Attention All Medicaid Providers \*\*\*\*\*

Effective January 15, 2021, the Online Fee Lookup will be updated to display the message "Payable at Contracted Rate," instead of "Not Payable," for certain searches for outpatient claims paid to providers who receive a contracted rate.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

**1/15/21** 3 of 6

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126.

## 16 (01/08/21 through 02/05/21) \*\*\*\*\* Attention All VDP Providers \*\*\*\*\*

Vendor Drug Program (VDP) pharmacy enrollment is moving to Texas Medicaid & Healthcare Partnership (TMHP). Beginning in February 2021, TMHP will assume pharmacy provider enrollment functions for VDP through a new online provider portal, the TMHP Provider Enrollment and Management System (PEMS).

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126.

# 17 (01/08/21 through 02/12/21) \*\*\*\*\*Attention All Medicaid and CSHCN Services Program Providers\*\*\*\*\*

The updated Medical Transportation Program (MTP) computer-based training (CBT) is available on the TMHP Learning Management System (LMS) website.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126 or the TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center at 800-568-2413.

# 18 (01/08/21 through 02/05/21) \*\*\*\*\*Attention All Medicaid and CSHCN Services Program Providers\*\*\*\*

Effective December 3, 2020, for dates of service on or after November 9, 2020, procedure codes Q0239 and M0239 have been added for Texas Medicaid and the Children with Special Health Care Needs (CSHCN) Services Program for the treatment of COVID-19.

Effective December 15, 2020, for dates of service on or after November 21, 2020, procedure codes Q0243 and M0243 have been added for Texas Medicaid and the Children with Special Health Care Needs (CSHCN) Services Program for the treatment of COVID-19.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 1-800-925-9126 or the TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center at 1-800-568-2413.

# 19 (01/01/21 through 01/22/21) \*\*\*\*\*Attention All Medicaid and CSHCN Services Program Providers\*\*\*\*

Due to the ongoing coronavirus (COVID-19) public health emergency, effective December 18, 2020, the Texas Optometry Board has issued an emergency rule extending the license expiration dates if the provider has met all the requirements outlined in the emergency rule.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126 or the TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center at 800-568-2413.

# 20 (12/25/20 through 01/22/21) \*\*\*\*\*Attention All Medicaid and CSHCN Services Program Providers\*\*\*\*

The enrollment application fee for institutional providers for the calendar year 2021 has increased to \$599. Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126 or the TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center at 800-568-2413.

### 21 (01/15/21 through 02/05/21) \*\*\*\*\*Attention All CSHCN Services Program Providers\*\*\*\*

Effective for dates of service on or after March 1, 2021, benefit criteria will change for colorectal cancer screening for the Children with Special Health Care Needs Services Program.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center at 800-568-2413.

### 22 (12/25/20 through 01/22/21) \*\*\*\*\* Attention All CSHCN Services Program Providers\*\*\*\*

As part of its continued response to COVID-19 (coronavirus), the Children with Special Health Care Needs (CSHCN) Services Program will provide reimbursement for previously identified telemedicine and telehealth services through January 21, 2021, or through January 31, 2021, if the federal public health emergency continues beyond January 21, 2021.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center at 800-568-2413.

#### 23 (12/25/20 through 01/22/21) \*\*\*\*\* Attention All CSHCN Services Program Providers\*\*\*\*

Effective for dates of service on or after February 1, 2021, the reimbursement rates for some Children with Special Health Care Needs (CSHCN) Services Program procedure codes will change.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center at 800-568-2413.

# 24 (01/08/21 through 01/29/21) \*\*\*\*\*Attention All Medicaid, Family Planning, and CSHCN Services Program Providers\*\*\*\*\*

On February 11, 2021, and February 18, 2021, TMHP will conduct live webinars for newly enrolled providers. The webinars will feature important information for new providers to ensure their success and compliance with Texas Medicaid. These webinars will also serve as a refresher for existing providers.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126 or the TMHP-Children with Special Health Care Needs (CSHCN) Services Program Contact Center at 800-568-2413.

# 25 (01/08/21 through 01/22/21) \*\*\*\*\*Attention All Medicaid, Family Planning Program and CSHCN Services Program Providers\*\*\*\*\*

Effective for dates of service on or after January 1, 2021, in response to the COVID-19 pandemic, the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention's (CDC) National Center for Health Statistics (NCHS) is implementing six new diagnosis codes into the *International Classification of Diseases, Tenth Revision, Clinical Modification (ICD-10-CM).* 

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 800-925-9126 or the TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center at 800-568-2413.

**1/15/21** 5 of 6

## 26 (01/15/21 through 01/22/21) \*\*\*\*\* Attention All HTW Providers\*\*\*\*\*

Effective October 1, 2020, for dates of service on or after June 25, 2020, COVID-19 testing procedure code 87426 became a benefit of the Healthy Texas Women program.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [link]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 1-800-925-9126.

**1/15/21** 6 of 6